**COUNTY OF NACOGDOCHES** 

ORDER OF THE NACOGDOCHES COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT CONTINUING THE DECLARATION OF LOCAL STATE OF DISASTER DUE TO PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY OF MARCH 20, 2020

WHEREAS, on March 20, 2020, pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 418.108(a), Nacogdoches County Judge Greg Sowell declared a LOCAL STATE OF DISASTER DUE TO PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY for NACOGDOCHES COUNTY, TEXAS, due to a novel coronavirus, now designated SARS-CoV2, which causes the disease COVID-19; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 418.108(b) of the Texas Government Code the state of disaster for public health emergency shall continue for a period of not more than seven (7) days from the date of the declaration, unless approved by the Commissioners Court of Nacogdoches County, Texas; and,

WHEREAS, certain conditions necessitating a declaration of a state of disaster continue to exist.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF NACOGDOCHES COUNTY:

- I. That the state of disaster proclaimed for Nacogdoches County by the County Judge on March 20, 2020, shall continue until such time as it is terminated by order of the Nacogdoches County Judge or the Nacogdoches County Commissioners Court.
- II. This COMMISSIONERS COURT ORDER is passed as an emergency measure and pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 418.108(a) (d), and all applicable emergency management plans and orders shall remain effective for the duration of this order.

GIVEN UNDER OUR HAND AND THE SEAL OF NACOGDOCHES COUNTY this day of MARCH, 2020.

CREG SOWELI

County Judge

JERRY DON WILLIAMSON

Commissioner, Precinct 1

ROBIN DAWLEY

Commissioner, Precinct 3

ATTEST:

JUNE CLIFTON, County Cle

SANDY McCORVEY

Commissioner, Precinct 2

MARK'HARKNESS

Commissioner, Precinct 4